Kevin Ruane
District One

Cecil L. Pendergrass
District Two

Ray Sandelli
District Three

Brian Hamman
District Four

Frank Mann
District Five

Roger Desjarlais
County Manager

Richard Wesch
County Attorney

Donna Marie Collins
County Hearing
Examiner

Swuthwest [Florida

August 13, 2021

Mr. Ran Garver

The Home Depot Pro fka Interline Brands, Inc., dba Supply Works
2455 Paces Ferry Road, C-20

Atlanta, GA 30339

SUBIJECT: Renewal of Annual Contract No. B180400GWT

Plumbing Supplies
Dear Mr. Garver:

This is to inform you that Lee County agrees to renew the above subject contract for an
additional one (1) year period, from 10/2/21 through 10/1/22.

We are hereby extending the annual contract for an additional one-year period under the
same terms and conditions as the original award.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (239) 533-8871.

Sincerely,

!éimberl,g Uurban

Kimberly Urban
Contracts Analyst
Procurement Management Division

C: Project File

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 Phone: (239) 533-2111
www.leegov.com
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Kevin Ruane
Disliict One

Cacil L. Pendergrass
Dislrict Two

Ray Sandelll
Dislrict Three

Brlan Hamman
Dislrict Four

Frank Mann
Disirict Five

Roger Desjarlals
Counly Manager

Richard Wesch
Counly Aflormey

Donna Marie Colling
County Hearing
Examiner

\Lee County

Soalhwest il

June 9, 2021 239-533-8871
Mr, Ran Garver

The Home Depot Pro fka Interline Brands, Inc., dba Supply Works

2455 Paces Ferry Road, C-20

Atlanta, GA 30339

Renewal of Annual Contract B180400GWT
Plumbing Supplies

Subject:

Dear Mr. Garver:

The above-teferenced annual contract will expire on October 1, 2021, unless renewed. Lee
County is requesting that this annual contract be renewed for an additional one year period
(10/2/21 — 10/1/22). Therefore, we are requesting that you choose one of the following
options and return this letter to Lee County Procurement Management, Attn: Kimberly
Urban, P.O. Box 398, Ft. Myers, FL. 33902-0398, (Fax: 239-485-8383 or email N
kurban@leeeov.com ), within 15 calendar days from receipt. Failure to return by June 24,
2021, may, at the County’s sole discretion, result in contract cancellation and/or rebid of
solicitation.

X __a I want to continue performing under this annual contract for an
additional one year period under the same terms and conditions as agreed upon in the
above-referenced quotation.

As a condition of this renewal, the vendor agrees to provide Lee County with an
updated insurance certificate upon expiration of the original certificate on file with
the County.

b. I am not inferested in extending this contract for an additional
one-year period. Why?

Vend Lee County:
“Signature Signature df Authorized
Director of Compliance Procurement Management Director
Title Title
06/15/21 37/ q / 4/
Date Date i

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 Phone: (239) 533-2111
www.leegov.com
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




ﬁ LEE COUNTY Lee County Procurement Management
SOUTHWEST FLoripa Signatory Authorization Affidavit

Date: -5/ 27 i/ Fe Y Company Name: The Home Depot Pro __(“Company”)

AUTHORIZATION: The Affiant warrants the truth and accuracy of this Affidavit to statements hereinafter made. The
Affiant acknowledges that it is of critical importance that the individuals signing legally binding documents on the
Company’s behalf possess the authority to bind the Company so that both parties are bound by the terms of said documents.
The Affiant further acknowledges that the Lee County Board of County Commissioners (“County”) reserves the right to
request supporting documentation regarding signatory authorization, at any time, and a document will be rejected, if it does
not comply exactly with the signature authorization requirements.

INSTRUCTIONS: This Authorization Affidavit shall only be executed by the following:

e Corporation: President or CEO
LLC: Managing Member, if manager-managed LLC or Member, if member-managed LLC
Sole Proprietor: Owner

An individual authorized to sign on the Company’s behalf as evidenced by internal Company documentation
delegating signing authority to that individual. Please attach internal Company documentation, if applicable.

All signatures on this Affidavit must be wet, non-electronic and non-digital original signatures. If you have more than four
Authorized Signatories, please duplicate this page. A wet, non-electronic and non-digital original signature is required on
each page. The following individuals are hereby authorized, as representatives of the Company identified above, to sign and
execute legally binding documents on behalf of the Company.

Authorized Signatory Name Title

See Affached

By executing this Affidavit, I hereby authorize the individuals shown above to sign and execute legally binding documents
on behalf of the Company. I further acknowledge that it shall be the sole responsibility of the Company to provide an
updated Signatory Authorization Affidavit, upon any change in signatory authorization, to the County, Attention:

Proc anagement Director, 1500 Monroe Street, 4" Floor, Fort Myers, FL. 33901.
,-/_ - : Direclor of Compliance —S /' b7 /}El G
: (Signature of Affiant) (Title: President, CEQ, Managing Member, © (Date)

Member, Owner)
Ran Garver

(Printed Name of Affiapt)

S Y
COUNTY OF [N A A ; .
The fot,?gomg instrument was signed and acknowledged before me this ﬁ 2]7 ?day of Zm ’(;35"”1

20 / who produced the following as identification g/ 74 _,)( / Wﬁ{!{,&,{ /\/ f'}/mn?’}f’iw,

(type of identification nd number or per.mnaﬂ,'y known)

/‘L/{éé’,ﬁ, Oyl ﬁﬁ/ﬁ_’/f&f/{g‘qﬂ 572%*’// Ain AL Ior3

R / /} J Netary Public Sigiiature Printed Name nfi\’}ﬂm Public Curmuum n Number/Expiration!

Page 4 R B KIMBERLY ANN STOVALL
g of___ FSS0%s Notary Public - State of Florida
'ﬁ' & Commission # GG 294762

| *"f‘on@‘“f My Comm. Expires Jan 24, 2023
"""Banded through National Notary Assn.




Corporate Headquarters
701 San Marco Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32207

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY AND INCUMBENCY

Name of Corporation: Home Depot U.8 A, Inc.
State of Incorporation: Delaware

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an Officer of the Corporation named above,
a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction set forth above, and that
as such Officer ] am authorized to make and deliver this certificate. I further certify that the individuals named
below are authorized to execute and deliver any government bid or contract or Amendment to a government
bid or contract, Schedules, or any other documents deemed necessary or desirable in connection with the
government bid or contract or Schedules thereto, which when so executed and delivered shall constitute a
legally binding and enforceable obligation of the Corporation and that the following is the official signature
of said individuals:

NAME IITLE

Ran Garver Director of Compliance

Mark Allen Senior Director of Global Sourcing
and Special Orders

Bill Palmer Merchandising Vice President

For bids/contracts submitted to government entities at the local, municipal, county, state, federal level (and
other similar jurisdictions, like schoal boards, and various statutorily authorized authorities).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntg set my hand and affixed the seal of said corporation on this
13" Day of February 2019. ,\\-‘\ r@g i1, v,

e I O "
$ Q%‘.anpo;%_ %

The signed certificate is valid for a period of two (2) years unless the Officer specifies otherwise herein.




